PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Alex Krichevsky | 01/25/2002 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Cornerstone Group, Ltd. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | PO Box 1892 | |
| City: | Laguna Beach | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92652 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|-----------|--|
| PCT Number: | US0200503 | |
| Application Number: | 10892690 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-542-6000

Email: dfcrosby@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: David F. Crosby

Address Line 1: One Financial Center

Address Line 2: Mintz Levin

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 34373-501-059 | |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David F. Crosby, Reg. No. 36,400 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=34373-501-059Assignment#page1.tif source=34373-501-059Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018561 FRAME: 0737

500185675

OU UX\$ H

source=34373-501-059Assignment#page3.tif source=34373-501-059Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018561 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

| WHEREAS, I, Alexander Krichevsky, a citizen of the United | States of America and | |
|--|-------------------------|--|
| residing at the address as stated below, have solely made an invention | | |
| DATA TRANSMISSION SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which I have | executed an application | |
| for United States Letters Patent on | _, 2002, and I hereby | |
| authorize my attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and | | |
| serial number of said application, when known: | · | |

Filed: January 25, 2002 Serial No.: <u>60/351,470</u>

WHEREAS, I represent and warrant that I am the sole owner of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, Cornerstone Group, Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, U.S.A. having a place of business at P.O. Box 1892, Laguna Beach, California 92652, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

1

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application have been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

| Date: 1/25/02 | | Mus line |
|---|---|---|
| , , | | Sole Inventor: Alexander Krichevsky |
| | | Residence Address: P.O. Box 1892 Laguna Beach, California 92652 |
| State of California County of Orange |) | SS. |

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Alexander Krichevsky, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 25 day of 2002

Nøtary Public

SANDRA LORUSSO STERUSKÝ

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires May 30, 2005

Express Mail Label No.:

Date of Deposit: November 29, 2006

Attorney Docket No. 34373-501-059

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S):

Alexander Krichevsky

SERIAL NUMBER:

10/892,690

EXAMINER:

Gims S. Philippe

FILING DATE:

January 16, 2002

ART UNIT:

2621

For:

Optimized Data Transmission System and Method

Commissioner for Patents P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Va 22313-1450

DECLARATION OF DAVID F. CROSBY

I, David F. Crosby, am a member of the law firm Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky and Popeo PC in Boston, Massachusetts. I am admitted to practice before the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

On November 17, 2006, I spoke by telephone with Christopher J. Rourk, an attorney with the law firm Jackson Walker LLP in Dallas Texas. It is my understanding that Mr. Rourk is admitted to practice before the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

During my November 17, 2006 telephone conversation with Mr. Rourk, he confirmed that he prepared and filed PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503, filed on January 16, 2002, which is related to US patent application serial no. 10/892,690, filed on July 16, 2004.

During my November 17, 2006 telephone conversation with Mr. Rourk, he confirmed that he prepared and filed US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470 which was filed after the PCT application on January 25, 2002.

During my November 17, 2006 telephone conversation with Mr. Rourk, he stated that US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470 is identical to PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503 and US patent application serial no. 10/892,690.

PATENT REEL: 018561 FRAME: 0741 In re U.S. Application Serial No. 10/892,690 Declaration of David F. Crosby

I have reviewed the inventions and the subject matter disclosed in the above identified patent applications. The specification of PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503 and US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470 are the same except for formatting and pagination. The inventions disclosed in the PCT application (PCT/US02/00503) and US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470 are the same invention. US patent application serial no. 10/892,690 was filed as a continuation of PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503 and claims the benefit of priority of PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503.

The Assignment executed by Alex Krichevsky on January 25, 2002 assigns to the Cornerstone Group, Ltd. his "entire right title and interest in and to" the invention described in US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470 and "(c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention." Accordingly, because PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503 and US patent application serial no. 10/892,690 are directed to the same invention as the invention disclosed in US provisional patent application serial no. 60/351,470, Mr. Krichevsky also assigned the PCT application serial no. PCT/US02/00503 and US patent application serial no. 10/892,690 to the Cornerstone Group, Ltd.

Respectfully submitted,

David F. Crosby

Reg. No. 36,400

LIT 1595698v.1

Date: 100.29, 2006